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Sample Site Map Ref. Date Sampled Date Received Order No.
21/2831-02 Bore 1 - Lincoln Rd Bore G00870 20/01/2021 07:20 20/01/2021 14:50 58565
Notes: Bore 1 (G00870)

Test Result Units Comments Test Date Signatory
0602 Chloride 13.9 ± 0.70 g/m³ 04/02/2021
0603 Nitrite - Nitrogen < 0.01 ± 0.003 g/m³ 04/02/2021
0604 Bromide 0.08 ± 0.02 g/m³ 04/02/2021
0605 Nitrate - Nitrogen 4.01 ± 0.40 g/m³ 04/02/2021
0607 Sulphate 10.6 ± 0.53 g/m³ 04/02/2021
0708 Bromate < 0.005 ± 0.002 g/m³ 12/02/2021
0752 Absorbance at 270 nm < 0.01 22/01/2021
0755 Absorbance at 254 nm < 0.01 22/01/2021
0760 Ammonia Nitrogen < 0.01 ± 0.003 g/m³ 22/01/20 1
6002 Antimony - Acid Soluble < 0.001 ± 0.0003 g/m³ 23/01/202
6003 Arsenic - Acid Soluble < 0.001 ± 0.0003 g/m³ 23/01/2021
6004 Barium - Acid Soluble 0.023 ± 0.002 g/m³ 23/01/20 1
6007 Boron - Acid Soluble 0.04 ± 0.01 g/m³ 3/01/2021
6008 Cadmium - Acid Soluble < 0.0002 ± 0.0001 g/m³ 2 /01/2021
6011 Chromium - Acid Soluble < 0.001 ± 0.0003 g/m³ 23/01/2021
6013 Copper - Acid Soluble 0.0011 ± 0.0002 g/m³ 23/01/2021
6017 Iron - Acid Soluble 0.04 ± 0.008 g/m³ 23/0 2021
6018 Lead - Acid Soluble < 0.0005 ± 0.0002 g/m³ 23 01/2021
6021 Manganese - Acid Soluble 0.0060 ± 0.0012 g/m³ 23/01/2021
6022 Mercury - Acid Soluble < 0.0005 ± 0.0002 g/m³ 23/01/2021
6024 Nickel - Acid Soluble 0.0007 ± 0.0002 g/m³ 23/01/2021
6031 Sodium - Acid Soluble 15.7 ± 1.57 g/m³ 23/01/2021
6038 Zinc - Acid Soluble 0.019 ± 0.004 g/m³ 23/01/2021

M0403 Total Coliforms < 1 MPN/100ml 20/01/2021
M0404 E. coli < 1 MPN/100mL Compli s 20/01/2021
O1305 Turbidity - onsite reading 0.25 NTU 20/01/2021
P1859 Sample Filtration Completed 21/01/2021

Sample Site Map Ref. Date Sampled Date Received Order No.
21/2831-03 Bore 3 - Lincoln Rd Bore G00870 20/01/2021 08:00 20/01/2021 14:50 58565
Notes: Bore 3 (G00870)

Test Result Units C mments Test Date Signatory
0001 pH 6.3 ± 0.2 21/01/2021
0040 Total (NP) Organic Carbon 0.3 ± 0.05 g/ ³ 21/01/2021
0052 Alkalinity - Total 22 ± 2 g CaC 3/m³ 21/01/2021
0055 Conductivity at 25°C 16.3 ± 0.3 mS/m 21/01/2021
0073 Bicarbonate 22 ± 2 g CaCO3/ ³ 21/01/2021 .
0076 Free CO2 24 ± 2 g C 2/ 21/01/2021 .
0081 Chemical Oxygen Demand < 15 ± 5 g/m³ 21/01/2021
0084 Turbidity 0.18 ± 0.02 NTU 21/01/2021
0601 Fluoride 0.07 ± 0 02 g/m³ 03/02/2021
0602 Chloride 9.71 ± 0.97 g/m³ 03/02/2021
0603 Nitrite - Nitrogen < 0.0 ± 0.003 g/m³ 03/02/2021
0604 Bromide 0.0 ± 0.0 g/m³ 03/02/2021
0605 Nitrate - Nitrogen 3 7 ± 0 32 g/m³ 03/02/2021
0607 Sulphate 5.11 ± 0 51 g/m³ 03/02/2021
0708 Bromate < 0.005 ± 0 002 g/m³ 12/02/2021
0752 Absorbance at 270 nm < .01 22/01/2021
0755 Absorbance at 254 nm 0.01 22/01/2021
0760 Ammonia Nitrogen < 0 0 ± 0.004 g/m³ 22/01/2021
6002 Antimony - Acid Soluble < 0.001 ± 0.0003 g/m³ 23/01/2021
6003 Arsenic - Acid Soluble < 0.001 ± 0.0003 g/m³ 23/01/2021
6004 Barium - Acid Soluble 0.028 ± 0.003 g/m³ 23/01/2021
6007 Boron - Acid Soluble 0.03 ± 0.01 g/m³ 23/01/2021
6008 Cadmium Acid S luble < 0.0002 ± 0.0001 g/m³ 23/01/2021
6011 Chromium - Ac Solubl < 0.001 ± 0.0003 g/m³ 23/01/2021
6013 Copper - Acid Soluble 0.0021 ± 0.0003 g/m³ 23/01/2021
6017 Iron Acid Soluble 0.02 ± 0.005 g/m³ 23/01/2021
6018 Lead - A id Soluble < 0.0005 ± 0.0002 g/m³ 23/01/2021
6021 Manganese Acid Soluble 0.0015 ± 0.0004 g/m³ 23/01/2021
6022 Mercury - Acid Soluble < 0.0005 ± 0.0002 g/m³ 23/01/2021
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Sample Site Map Ref. Date Sampled Date Received Order No.
21/2831-03 Bore 3 - Lincoln Rd Bore G00870 20/01/2021 08:00 20/01/2021 14:50 58565
Notes: Bore 3 (G00870)

Test Result Units Comments Test Date Signatory
6024 Nickel - Acid Soluble < 0.0005 ± 0.0002 g/m³ 23/01/2021
6031 Sodium - Acid Soluble 13.4 ± 1.34 g/m³ 23/01/2021
6038 Zinc - Acid Soluble 0.004 ± 0.001 g/m³ 23/01/2021

M0403 Total Coliforms < 1 MPN/100ml 20/01/2021 P
M0404 E. coli < 1 MPN/100mL Complies 20/01/2021
O1305 Turbidity - onsite reading 0.12 NTU 20/01/2021
P1859 Sample Filtration Completed 21/01/2021 .

Sample Site Map Ref. Date Sampled Da Received Order No.
21/2831-04 Bore 5 - Lincoln Rd Bore G00870 20/01/2021 07:30 20/ 1/2021 14:50 58565
Notes: Bore 5 (G00870)

Test Result Units Comments Test Date Signatory
0001 pH 6.5 ± 0.2 1/01/2021
0040 Total (NP) Organic Carbon 0.3 ± 0.05 g/m³ 1/01/2021
0052 Alkalinity - Total 25 ± 3 g CaCO3/m³ 2 01/2021
0055 Conductivity at 25°C 16.8 ± 0.3 mS/m 21/01/2021
0073 Bicarbonate 25 ± 3 g CaCO3/m³ 21/01/2021 .
0076 Free CO2 17 ± 2 g CO2/m³ 21/0 /2021 .
0081 Chemical Oxygen Demand < 15 ± 5 g/m³ 2 01/2021
0084 Turbidity 0.19 ± 0.02 NTU 21/01/2021
0601 Fluoride 0.11 ± 0.02 g/m³ 03/02/2021
0602 Chloride 42.0 ± 2.10 g/m³ 03/02/2021
0603 Nitrite - Nitrogen < 0.01 ± 0.003 g/m³ 03/02/2021
0604 Bromide 0.28 ± 0.06 g/m³ 03/02/2021
0605 Nitrate - Nitrogen < 0.01 ± 0.003 g/m³ 03/02/2021
0607 Sulphate 17.9 ± 0.89 g/m³ 03/02/2021
0708 Bromate < 0.005 ± 0.002 g/m³ 12/02/2021
0752 Absorbance at 270 nm < 0.01 22/01/2021
0755 Absorbance at 254 nm 0.01 22/01/2021
0760 Ammonia Nitrogen < 0.01 ± 0.003 g/m³ 22/01/2021
6002 Antimony - Acid Soluble < 0.001 ± 0.0003 g/m³ 23/01/2021
6003 Arsenic - Acid Soluble < 0.001 ± 0.0003 g/m³ 23/01/2021
6004 Barium - Acid Soluble 0.026 ± 0.003 g/m³ 23/01/2021
6007 Boron - Acid Soluble 0.03 ± 0.01 g/ ³ 23/01/2021
6008 Cadmium - Acid Soluble < 0.0002 ± 0.0001 g/m³ 23/01/2021
6011 Chromium - Acid Soluble < 0.001 ± 0.0003 g/m³ 23/01/2021
6013 Copper - Acid Soluble 0.0016 ± 0.0002 g/m³ 23/01/2021
6017 Iron - Acid Soluble < 0.01 ± 0.003 g/m 23/01/2021
6018 Lead - Acid Soluble < 0.0005 ± 0.0002 g/m³ 23/01/2021
6021 Manganese - Acid Soluble < 0.0005 ± 0.0002 g/m³ 23/01/2021
6022 Mercury - Acid Soluble < 0.0005 ± 0.0002 g/m³ 23/01/2021
6024 Nickel - Acid Soluble < 0.0005 ± 0 0002 g/m³ 23/01/2021
6031 Sodium - Acid Soluble 14.2 ± 1.42 g/m³ 23/01/2021
6038 Zinc - Acid Soluble 0.012 ± 0 02 g/m³ 23/01/2021

M0403 Total Coliforms < MPN/100ml 20/01/2021
M0404 E. coli < 1 MPN/100mL Complies 20/01/2021
O1305 Turbidity - onsite reading 0.11 NTU 20/01/2021
P1859 Sample Filtration C mpleted 21/01/2021

Comments:

Sampled by customer using ELS approv d containers.

All samples analysed as we receive them. Delivery was within the correct time and temperature conditions.

This report cancels and places repo t 21/2831-1. Please dispose of all previous versions.

Test Methodology:

Test Methodology Detection Limit

pH Dedicated pH meter following APHA Online Edition Method 4500-H B. 0.1

Total (NP) O ganic Carbon Total Non-Purgeable Organic Carbon using TOC analyser. APHA Online Edition 5310 B. 0.1 g/m³

Alkalinity otal APHA Online Edition Method 2320 B 1 g CaCO3/m³
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Test Methodology Detection Limit

Conductivity at 25°C APHA Online Edition Method 2510 B. 0.1 mS/m

Bicarbonate Calculated from alkalinity and pH following APHA Online Edition Method 4500-CO2. The sample TDS must be

<500 g/m3 and all alkalinity derived from hydroxides, carbonates or bicarbonates.

1 g CaCO3/m

Free CO2 Calculated from alkalinity and pH following APHA Online Edition Method 4500-CO2. The sample TDS must be

<500 g/m3 and all alkalinity derived from hydroxides, carbonates or bicarbonates.

1 g CO2 ³

Chemical Oxygen Demand APHA Online Edition Method 5220 D. 5 g/m³

Turbidity Turbidity Meter following APHA Online Edition Method 2130 B. 01 NTU

Fluoride Ion Chromatography following APHA 4110B. 0 02 g/ ³

Chloride Ion Chromatography following APHA 4110B. 0 2 g/m³

Nitrite - Nitrogen Ion Chromatography following APHA 4110B. 0 01 g/m³

Bromide Ion Chromatography following APHA 4110B. 02 g/m³

Nitrate - Nitrogen Ion Chromatography following APHA 4110B. 0 01 g/m³

Sulphate Ion Chromatography following APHA 4110B. 0 02 g/m³

Bromate Ion Chromatography following APHA 4110D. 0 005 g/m³

Absorbance at 270 nm In house method. 0 01

Absorbance at 254 nm In house method 0 01

Ammonia Nitrogen Flow Injection Autoanalyser following APHA Online Edition Method 4500 NH3-H. 0 01 g/m³

Antimony - Acid Soluble ICP-MS following APHA Online Edition method 3125 (modified). 0 001 g/m³

Arsenic - Acid Soluble ICP-MS following APHA Online Edition method 3125 (modified). 0 001 g/m³

Barium - Acid Soluble ICP-MS following APHA Online Edition method 3125 (modified) 0 002 g/m³

Boron - Acid Soluble ICP-MS following APHA Online Edition method 3125 (modified). 0 03 g/m³

Cadmium - Acid Soluble ICP-MS following APHA Online Edition method 3125 (modified 0 0002 g/m³

Chromium - Acid Soluble ICP-MS following APHA Online Edition method 3125 (modified). 0 001 g/m³

Copper - Acid Soluble ICP-MS following APHA Online Edition method 3125 (m dified). 0 0005 g/m³

Iron - Acid Soluble ICP-MS following APHA Online Edition method 3125 modified 0 01 g/m³

Lead - Acid Soluble ICP-MS following APHA Online Edition method 3125 (mo f d). 0 0005 g/m³

Manganese - Acid Soluble ICP-MS following APHA Online Edition method odified) 0 0005 g/m³

Mercury - Acid Soluble ICP-MS following APHA Online Edition met od 3125 (mod ed). 0 0005 g/m³

Nickel - Acid Soluble ICP-MS following APHA Online Edition met d 3125 (modif d). 0 0005 g/m³

Sodium - Acid Soluble ICP-MS following APHA Online Editio method 3 (mo ied). 0 01 g/m³

Zinc - Acid Soluble ICP-MS following APHA Online Edition meth 3125 (modified). 0 002 g/m³

Total Coliforms APHA 9223B:Online Edition b ray (51 wells) 1 MPN/100ml

E. coli APHA 9223B:Online Editio by MPN Colilert Quantitray (51 wells) 1 MPN/100mL

Sample Filtration Sample filtered through 0.45 m n filter o wing APHA Online Edition Method 3030B. n/a

Onsite Observation Methodology:

Test Methodology Detection Limit

Temperature on arrival Following Z criteria the temperature of microbiological samples, upon arrival at the laboratory must not be

below C or exceed 0'C. This criteria has been used for this batch of samples, with any single temperature

appl g to the full set samples.

Deg C

Turbidity - onsite reading nalysed o site by mpler. 0 01 NTU

FAC - onsite reading Analys d on site y sampler. 0 05 mg/L

Unless otherwise stated, all tests are perform d in Wellington.

Report Released By

Rob Deacon

The laboratory is not responsible for the informatio prov ded by the customer which can affect the validity of the results,
for example: sampling information such as date/time, f ld data etc.
"<" means that no analyte was found the s mple at the level of detection shown. Detection limits are based on a
clean matrix and may vary according to dividual sample.
For liquid samples g/m3 is the equivalent to mg and ppm, solid samples are reported as mg/kg which is equivalent to
ppm.
Samples will be retained for a peri d of time, in suitable conditions appropriate to the analyses requested.

This laboratory is accredit d by Inter ational Accreditation New Zealand and its reports are recognised in all countries affiliated to the International Laboratory
Accreditation Co-operat n Mut al Rec gnition Arrangement (ILAC-MRA). The tests reported have been performed in accordance with our terms of
accreditation, with the xcept n of tests marked "not an accredited test", which are outside the scope of this laboratory's accreditation.

This report may not be reproduce except in full without the written approval of this laboratory.
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